

TO: COB 3/3/2026
VERS: 1
PGS: 11 (4)



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT (BOSAIR)

All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter 0 if not applicable.

Record Number: SC PO SC2500000131

Award Type: Contract

Is a Board Meeting Date Requested? Yes

Requested Board Meeting Date: 03/03/2026

Signature Only:

NO

Procurement Director Award / Delegated Award: • N/A

Supplier / Customer / Grantor / Subrecipient: Claflin Service Company dba CME Corp
McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions LLC
Medline Industries Inc.
School Health Corporation

Project Title / Description: Medical Supplies and Equipment

Purpose: Amendment of Award: Supplier Contract No. SC2500000131, Amendment No. 01. This Amendment provides a one-time increase of \$480,000.00 to the shared contract amount, resulting in a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$1,680,000.00. This increase is necessary to accommodate higher-than-anticipated expenses for essential medicines and vaccines during the initial months of Fiscal Year 2025–2026. The additional funding ensures uninterrupted access to critical medical supplies and the continuation of essential public health services.

Administering Department: Health Department

Procurement Method: Other

Insert additional Procurement Method info, if applicable: Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Cooperative procurement authorized, on 05/06/2025, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and a shared annual award amount of \$1,200,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options.

RQID: 2500003094

Attachment: Contract Amendments No. 01

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: To provide professional quality medical supplies and equipment to Pima County.

Public Benefit and Impact:	Provide medical care to Pima County residents.
Budget Pillar	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Improve the quality of life
Support of Prosperity Initiative:	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 5. Reduce Unintended Pregnancies
Provide information that explains how this activity supports the selected Prosperity Initiatives	It supports the prosperity initiative by increasing access to contraception to prevent and or reduce unintended pregnancies.
Metrics Available to Measure Performance:	The quality and performance of medical supplies and equipment.
Retroactive:	NO

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Record Number: SC PO SC2500000131	
Document Type:	SC
Department Code:	PO
Contract Number:	SC2500000131
Amendment Number:	01
Commencement Date:	03/03/2026
Termination Date:	05/05/2026
Is the Termination Date new?	NO
Classification:	Expense
Adjust Level:	Increase
Prior Contract Number (If Applicable):	N/A
Amount This Amendment:	
\$480,000.00	
Funding Source(s) required:	Health Special Revenue Fund (50%) General Fund (50%)
Funding from General Fund?	YES
If Yes Provide Total General Funds:	

\$240,000.00

Percent General Funds 50

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?

NO

Department: Procurement

Name: Eric Bohorquez

Telephone: 520-724-3563

Add GMI Department Signatures

No

Division Manager/Procurement Officer Signature: Ana Wilber Digitally signed by Ana Wilber
Date: 2026.02.04 13:32:16 -07'00' Date: _____

Procurement Director Signature: Bruce D Collins Digitally signed by Bruce D Collins
Date: 2026.02.10 09:28:53 -07'00' Date: _____

Department Director Signature: Theresa Cullen, MD, MS Digitally signed by Theresa Cullen: MD, MS
DN: cn=Theresa Cullen, MD, MS, ou=Pima County, ou=Health Department, email=theresa.cullen@pima.gov, c=US
Date: 2026.02.13 16:59:01 -07'00' Date: _____

Deputy County Administrator Signature:  Date: 2-11-2026

County Administrator Signature:  Date: 2/12/2026

Pima County Procurement Department	
Administering Department:	Health Department
Project:	Medical Supplies and Equipment
Contractor:	Clafin Service Company dba CME Corp 1206 Jefferson Blvd Warwick, RI 02886
Contract No:	SC2500000131
Contract Amendment No.:	01

Original Contract Term	5/6/2025 – 5/5/2026	Original Contract Amount:	\$	1,200,000.00
Prior Termination Date	5/5/2026	Prior Amendments Amount:	\$	0.00
New Termination Date	5/5/2026	This Amendment Amount:	\$	480,000.00
		Revised Total Amount:	\$	1,680,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

1. Parties, Background and Purpose.

- 1.1. Background.
On May 6, 2025, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide medical supplies and equipment.
- 1.2. Purpose.
County is amending this contract for a one-time increase in the shared amount of \$480,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$1,680,000.00.

2. Maximum Payment Amount.

The maximum amount County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Section 5.2 Maximum Payment Amount, is increased by \$480,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this Contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$1,680,000.00.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have approved this Amendment and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Contract on the dates written below.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office.

Pima County

Clafin Service Company dba CME Corp

Peter Gardner Digitally signed by Peter Gardner
Date: 2026.01.15 07:15:49 -05'00'

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Authorized Officer Signature

Date

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

Pima County Procurement Department	
Administering Department:	Health Department
Project:	Medical Supplies and Equipment
Contractor:	McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions LLC 9954 Maryland Dr Ste 5176 Henrico, VA 23233
Contract No:	SC2500000131
Contract Amendment No.:	01

Original Contract Term	5/6/2025 – 5/5/2026	Original Contract Amount:	\$	1,200,000.00
Prior Termination Date	5/5/2026	Prior Amendments Amount:	\$	0.00
New Termination Date	5/5/2026	This Amendment Amount:	\$	480,000.00
		Revised Total Amount:	\$	1,680,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

1. Parties, Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background.

On May 6, 2025, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide medical supplies and equipment.

1.2. Purpose.

County is amending this contract for a one-time increase in the shared amount of \$480,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$1,680,000.00.

2. Maximum Payment Amount.

The maximum amount County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Section 5.2 Maximum Payment Amount, is increased by \$480,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this Contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$1,680,000.00.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have approved this Amendment and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Contract on the dates written below.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office.

Pima County

**McKesson Medical-Surgical
Government Solutions LLC**

DocuSigned by:
David McDade
CF5FCAC68415497...

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Authorized Officer Signature

Date

1/16/2026

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

Pima County Procurement Department

Administering Department: Health Department

Project: Medical Supplies and Equipment

Contractor: Medline Industries, Inc.
Three Lakes Drive
Northfield, IL 60093

Contract No: SC2500000131

Contract Amendment No.: 01

Original Contract Term	5/6/2025 – 5/5/2026	Original Contract Amount:	\$	1,200,000.00
Prior Termination Date	5/5/2026	Prior Amendments Amount:	\$	0.00
New Termination Date	5/5/2026	This Amendment Amount:	\$	480,000.00
		Revised Total Amount:	\$	1,680,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

1. Parties, Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background.

On May 6, 2025, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide medical supplies and equipment.

1.2. Purpose.

County is amending this contract for a one-time increase in the shared amount of \$480,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$1,680,000.00.

2. Maximum Payment Amount.

The maximum amount County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Section 5.2 Maximum Payment Amount, is increased by \$480,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this Contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$1,680,000.00.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have approved this Amendment and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Contract on the dates written below.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office.

Pima County

Medline Industries, Inc.

Chair, Board of Supervisors



Authorized Officer Signature

Date

1/27/26

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

Pima County Procurement Department

Administering Department: Health Department

Project: Medical Supplies and Equipment

Contractor: School Health Corporation
5600 Apollo Dr
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

Contract No: SC2500000131

Contract Amendment No.: 01

Original Contract Term	5/6/2025 – 5/5/2026	Original Contract Amount:	\$	1,200,000.00
Prior Termination Date	5/5/2026	Prior Amendments Amount:	\$	0.00
New Termination Date	5/5/2026	This Amendment Amount:	\$	480,000.00
		Revised Total Amount:	\$	1,680,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

1. Parties, Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background.

On May 6, 2025, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide medical supplies and equipment.

1.2. Purpose.

County is amending this contract for a one-time increase in the shared amount of \$480,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$1,680,000.00.

2. Maximum Payment Amount.

The maximum amount County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Section 5.2 Maximum Payment Amount, is increased by \$480,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this Contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$1,680,000.00.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have approved this Amendment and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Contract on the dates written below.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office.

Pima County

School Health Corporation

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Stephanie Spencer

Authorized Officer Signature

Date

01/14/2026

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date